DFF1
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
NETWORK SOUNDER
Model
i
IMPORTANT NOTICES
General

*: Use of the extension cable may cause the following problems:
Reduced detection ability
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Network Sounder DFF1 - 1
Spare Parts SP02-05201 001-007-860 1 set Fuse
Installation Materials CP02-08100 000-010-153 1 set Power cable, LAN cable,
Self-tapping screws
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Matching Box MB-1100 000-041-353 For 1 kW
Cable Assy. MJ-A6SPF0017-010C 000-159-704-11 1 m, for NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0017-100C 000-159-706-11 10 m, for NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0017-200C 000-159-707-11 20 m, for NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0017-300C 000-159-708-11 30 m, for NavNet
MJ-A6SRMD/TM11AP8-005 000-144-463 For HUB
MOD-Z072-020+ 000-167-175-10 2 m, HUB-101
MOD-Z072-100+ 000-167-177-10 10 m, HUB-101
MOD-Z072-050+ 000-167-176-10 50 m, HUB-101
Inner Hull Kit S 22S0191-2 000-802-598
Triducer 525STID-MSD 000-011-783 Thru-hull mount, metallic
525STID-PWD 000-011-784 Transom mount, plastic
Transducer 520-5PSD 000-015-204 Thru-hull mount, plastic
520-5PWD 000-015-126 Transom mount, plastic
520-5MSD 000-015-212 Thru-hull mount, metallic
50B-6 000-015-042 10 m, 1 kW
50B-6B 000-015-043 15 m, 1 kW
50B-9B 000-015-065 15 m, 1 kW
200B-5 000-015-027 10 m, 1 kW
200B-5S 000-015-029 10 m, 1 kW
50/200-1T 000-015-170 10 m, 1 kW
Speed/Tempera-
ture Sensor
ST-02MSB 000-137-986 Thru-hull mount, metallic
ST-02PSB 000-137-987 Thru-hull mount, plastic
Temperature Sen-
sor
T-04MSB 000-026-893 Thru-hull mount
T-04MTB 000-026-894 Transom mount
Cable Assy. 02S4147 000-141-082 For Speed/Temp sensor,
Temp. sensor
Extension Cable * C332 10M 000-192-786-10 10m, for transducer
Rectifier PR-62 000-013-484 100 VAC
000-013-485 110 VAC
000-013-486 220 VAC
000-013-487 230 VAC
1
Wrong ACCU-FISHTM information (fish length smaller than actual length, fewer
fish detections, error in individual fish detection).
Wrong speed data
No TD-ID recognition
1.2 Network Sounder
The network sounder can be installed on a desktop, deck or on a bulkhead. When se-
lecting a mounting location for the network sounder, keep the following in mind:
• The temperature and humidity should be moderate and stable.
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• The mounting location should be well ventilated.
• Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.
• Keep the unit away from electromagnetic field-generating equipment such as
motors and generators.
• Leave slack in cables for maintenance and servicing ease.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the network sounder is placed too close to it.
Observe the compass safe distances noted in the safety instructions to prevent dis-
turbance to the magnetic compass.
• Fasten the network sounder to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws
(4×20).
2
1.3 Transducer 520-5PSD, 520-5MSD
1.3.1 Mounting location
The performance of this sounder is directly related to the mounting location of the
transducer, especially for high-speed cruising. The installation should be planned in